
0 CITY OF MILWAUKIE 

COUNCIL RESOLUTION No. 45-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, 

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH DIVERSIFIED ABILITIES TO PROVIDE 

JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE DURATION OF THE INITIAL FIVE-YEAR TERM FOR AN 

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $279,317.15 PER YEAR. 

WHEREAS the city is not equipped or sufficiently staffed to provide in-house 

janitorial services at five of its major building sites; and 

WHEREAS the city is required to contract with qualified nonprofit agencies 

employing individuals with disabilities under Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 279.835 to 

279.855; and 

WHEREAS funds are budgeted in the facilities maintenance division for fiscal years 

2023 and 2024. 

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon, 

that the city manager or their designee is authorized to sign an amendment with 

Diversified Abilities in the amount of $279,317.15 per year with the amount not to exceed 

$1,356,981.58 for the duration of the initial term. 

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on September 5, 2023. 

This resolution is effective immediately. 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Scott S. Stauffer, City Recorder Justin D. Gericke, City Attorney 

Page l of l - Reso1ulion No. 45-2023 




